§§ 32-1-1001 and 1004, as amended, and subject to the limitations in this Service 

Plan. 

The total authorized debt limit for the Districts shall be FIFTY MILLION 

DOLLARS ($50,000,000). The Districts anticipate the issuance of an initial series of bonds 

in the amount of TWENTY-FOUR MILLION SIX HUNDRED SEVENTY THOUSAND 

DOLLARS ($24,670,000) on December 1, 2023.  The initial debt service mill levy for each 

District will be 50 mills, with a Maximum Debt Service Mill Levy of 50 mills.  The initial 

operations and maintenance mill levy for each District will be 10 mills, with a Maximum

[...]

The property within the Districts is zoned Planned Development. The current 

assessed value of property within the initial boundaries of the Districts is $0.00 as of the 

date of this Service Plan. The estimated assessed value at full build-out is TWENTY 

SEVEN MILLION ONE HUNDRED SEVENTY-FOUR THOUSAND FOUR 

HUNDRED TEN DOLLARS ($27,174,410) and is expected to be sufficient to reasonably 

discharge the debt under the Financial Plan.  Initially, the Districts will include 318 

residential units and 0 square feet of commercial space.  Based upon an estimated three (3) 

persons per residence, the population of the Districts at build-out is anticipated to be (954)

[...]

costs, legal, engineering, accounting, bond issuance costs, and compliance with State 

budgeting, audit, and reporting, and other administrative and legal requirements.  The 

organizational costs for the Districts for legal, engineering, surveying, and accounting 

services are estimated to be SEVENTY FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS ($75,000).  The 

first year’s operating budget is estimated to be FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS ($50,000). 

G. Debt 

1. Debt Limitation 

The total aggregate debt limit for the Districts is FIFTY MILLION 

DOLLARS ($50,000,000), inclusive of costs of issuance, organizational costs, inflation,